

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTION XVI-A
LISTED ON: 22.2.2017
COURT NO.: 10
ITEM NO. :

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 568 OF 2016
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2016
(Application for ex-parte Stay)

ADITI SANDEEP BANSAL

....Petitioner

VERSUS

SANDEEP SATYANARAYAN BANSAL

....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th April, 2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :

"Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of further proceedings in Suit No.535 of 2016, titled Sandeep Satyanarayan Bansal v. Aditi Sandeep Bansal, pending before the Family Court No.5, Family Court, Ahmedabad, Gujrat, during the pendency of this petition."

Accordingly, notice was issued to the sole Respondent through Registered A.D. post on 29th April, 2016.

It is submitted that Mr. Nikhil Goel, Advocate has on 9th July, 2016 filed Vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of sole Respondent.

Thereafter the matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 11th July, 2016 when he was pleased to pass the following order :

"Mr.Nikhil Goel, Ld.counsel has stated that he has already filed the vakalatnama on 9.07.2016 for the respondent and he does not intend to file the counter affidavit. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 21st day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, Advocate
Mr. Nikhil Goel, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR